

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-5-2021

State v. McComas Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48105

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. McComas Appellant's Brief Dckt. 48105" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6935.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6935

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT	6
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. McComas’s Motion To Suppress	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion To Suppress Because Officer Shanor Conducted A Warrantless Search Of The Vehicle Without Probable Cause, In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment	7
1. The State Failed To Make A Threshold Showing That Officer Howell’s “Sniff” Was “Up To Snuff”; The State’s Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish The Reliability Of The Officer’s “Alert”	9
2. Officer Shanor’s Failure To Detect Any Marijuana Odor Undermined Officer Howell’s “Positive Alert”; Absent Significant Additional Circumstances, Probable Cause Is Lacking	12
D. The Exclusionary Rule Required Suppression	14
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013) 7, 8, 9, 12

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....7

Mincey v. Arizona, 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....7

Moldowan v. City of Warren, 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009)6

State v. Anderson, 154 Idaho 703 (2012) 3, 12, 13

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) 14

State v. Capps, 641 P.2d 484 (N.M. Ct. App. 1982).....10

State v. Gallegos, 120 Idaho 894 (1991).....7

State v. Gonzales, 165 Idaho 667 (2019).....6

State v. Gonzalez, 117 Idaho 518 (Ct. App. 1990) 3, 9, 10

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981 (1992)..... 14

State v. Hoskins, 165 Idaho 217 (2019) 14

State v. Johnson, 110 Idaho 516 (1986).....7

State v. Martinez–Gonzalez, 152 Idaho 775 (Ct. App. 2012).....6

State v. Ramirez, 121 Idaho 319 (Ct. App. 1991).....7

State v. Yeoumans, 144 Idaho 871 (Ct. App. 2007).....7

United States v. Bowman, 489 F.2d 1229 (10th Cir. 1973).....10

United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....7

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend IV7
